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What are your views on the outlook for the UK economy, including employment and unemployment levels, for the period up to the end of 2014?  

The United Kingdom Homecare Association is the professional association of homecare providers from the independent, voluntary, not-for-profit and statutory sectors.  The Association represents over 1,900 member organisations across the United Kingdom.  Our aim is to support our members to provide high quality, sustainable homecare to allow people to live at home in their community for as long as they choose.  We welcome this opportunity to respond to the Low Pay Commission Written Consultation 2013 Report.     UKHCA believes that the outlook for the UK economy remains fragile and will remain that way for some time.  Gross Domestic Product (GDP) growth is likely to remain flat or negative in 2012 and to remain sluggish throughout 2013, averaging just above 1%.  We also expect the inflation rate to increase slightly in 2013, measured by both the Consumer Price Index (CPI) and the Retail Price Index (RPI).      UKHCA believes the outlook for employment and unemployment to be similarly negative with claimant unemployment increasing marginally throughout 2013.  Finally, we expect Public Sector Net Borrowing (PSNB) to grow in 2013-14 therefore increasing the UK’s fiscal deficit.

Does your response to the previous question on the general economy differ from your views on the outlook for your sector/business/fellow workers/yourself?

We believe member organisations share our view on the outlook for the general economy.   The economic downturn may, however, increase recruitment into the care sector and also reduce the incentives for people to leave it.  There is some evidence to support this.  According to National Minimum Data Set for Social Care (NMDS-SC) data, the sector-wide workforce data collection system for England operated by Skills for Care, the turnover rate among care workers fell from 24.5% in April 2007 to 21.4% in April 2010.       This, however, is not comparing like-with-like because of the inclusion of local authority data.  If this is separated out a different picture is revealed: turnover figures for the private sector have fallen from 27.4% in April 2007 to 23.9% in April 2010, but have risen in the voluntary sector from 17.1% to 18.1%.  At 20.9%, domiciliary care has the highest turnover rate in the care sector.  The corresponding figures for care homes only and care homes with nursing are 16.1% and 18.8%, respectively.      According to Laing & Buisson, the presence of East European workers has alleviated much of the care worker shortages of the previous few years, at least in the South East.  This, however, has been mostly felt in the care home sector, but some migrant workers are in homecare, and some English care home workers may have been displaced into homecare.

What are your views on the likely impact, if any, of the changes mentioned below on the NMW?

Pension reform Because of the complexity of the new work-based pension changes it is not possible to say what impact it will have on the NMW or on our member organisations.  For example, we don’t know how many homecare workers earn enough to pay income tax (currently more than £8,105 a year) and therefore will be automatically enrolled in their employer’s pension scheme.  We don’t know how many will decide to opt out of the scheme.  We also don’t know how many, who don’t meet the automatic enrolment conditions, will opt to join.  Finally, we don’t know how many homecare workers earn less than £5,564 a year and therefore have no right to employer’s contributions.  However, as the scheme is rolled out, the requirement to provide a pension scheme for the workforce with an employer contribution of at least 2% (3% from 2018) of worker’s earnings could prove to be unsustainable for a number of homecare providers.

Universal Credit As with reform of the pensions, it is too early to say what impact Universal Credit will have on the NMW when it takes effect from 2013.  UKHCA hopes that by simplifying the benefit system and improving work incentives Universal Credit will help our member organisations recruit and retain more care workers.

Raising of the personal tax allowance It is also too early to say what impact raising the personal tax allowance will have on the NMW.  However, we believe that the Chancellor’s decision to increase it by a further £1,100 in April 2013 for people under 65 will lift more people out of tax and increase incentives to work.  This could potentially help our member organisations recruit and retain more care workers.

Is there anything further you would like to add on the economic and policy context?

The Government believes that it has taken sufficient steps to ensure that there is no funding shortfall in social care.  However, this is not what our member organisations are telling us.  In autumn 2011, UKHCA undertook a study of the commissioning practices of local authorities to understand the impact of local authority commissioning decisions in the context of stringent public spending cuts.  The survey was an online exercise completed by member organisations of UKHCA.  It found that 82% of councils and health and social care trusts were reducing how much care they would pay for, and reducing the number of homecare visits people receive. 76% were reducing the length of visits that people receive by careworkers, with the average visit length (calculated from 50 case studies in the survey) falling by around 10 minutes, from 48 to 38 minutes.  Also, 58% of councils have cut the price they pay independent and voluntary sector providers for homecare.  Half have removed workers’ unsocial hours’ premium and around a fifth were reducing payments for workers’ travel time between appointments.      We heard repeatedly about careworkers leaving the sector and a difficulty of recruiting because of pay rates providers could offer.  Providers cited short visits with long travel time as causing difficulties in staff retention.  We heard from at least 4 providers (3%), who had already cut wages in order to remain in business, and 12 providers (8%) considering ceasing trading with councils or stopping provision in the local area.     UKHCA’s 2012 commissioning survey, ‘Care is not a Commodity’ , also found extensive use 15 and 30 minute homecare visits for elderly and disabled people. 73% of homecare visits in England appear to be 30 minutes or shorter and a staggering 87% in Northern Ireland (42% in Wales and Scotland).  There is evidence of the use of visits which are 15 minutes or fewer in all administrations, and as high as 28% in Northern Ireland.       Providers face significant problems incentivising workers to undertake short visits, because of the travel time involved.  Providers generally have to meet these incentives from the council’s hourly rate - 72% of providers in our 2012 survey reported their council offering no enhanced payments to cover visits shorter than one hour (and a similar lack of incentives for working anti-social hours working).      The Commission will appreciate that unless the hourly rate is sufficient to support the vast number of shorter visits now being commissioned there are serious threats to the recruitment and retention of staff; compliance with the NMW and the financial viability of the sector.

How has the National Minimum Wage affected you?

A number of our member organisations report that they are struggling to pay the NMW because local authorities barely recognise additional statutory costs such as the minimum wage.  As we said in response to Question 9 above, 58% of councils have cut the price they pay independent and voluntary sector providers for homecare.  Half have removed workers’ unsocial hours’ premium and around a fifth were reducing payments for workers’ travel time between appointments.  The continued downward pressure on costs by councils, which can only get more severe as they attempt to grapple with cuts of £1billion in their adult social care budgets , is clearly not sustainable, given the demands being placed on the social care workforce and the need to retain and adequately reward care staff for the vital work they do.

How have your firm/firms in your sector coped with the NMW?

See response above
How significant is the minimum wage in comparison with other pressures faced by business?

Member organisations tell us that the NMW is becoming a bigger issue for them because of the pressures local authorities are exerting on them to reduce costs and make efficiency savings.    A major reason for low pay in the social care sector is that local authorities act as a near monopsony (a single buyer) for the purchase of homecare in their local area.  Because of this they can exert a downward pressure on independent providers’ costs.  It is estimated that over half of independent homecare providers are dependent on the statutory sector for 80% or more of their business.

Has the NMW affected small firms more than large firms? If so, how has this manifested itself?

UKHCA’s impression is that the NMW affects all homecare employers, small medium and large.  Because providers face rising statutory costs and static or reducing fees paid by local authorities, pay remains low and very close to the NMW in the homecare sector.  The result is that their workforces are typically more pay sensitive, characterised by an undesirable “churn” as workers change employers for relatively small increases.  This is costly in terms of the recruitment and induction costs for care staff, and fails to provide the continuity of care which is so valued by service users.  It also prejudices the completion of the Health and Social Care Diplomas on the new Qualifications and Credit Framework (QCF), thereby reducing the effectiveness of training funding.

As a worker, how have your earnings been affected?

UKHCA is the professional association of homecare providers from the independent, voluntary, not-for-profit and statutory sectors.  We represent employers and therefore have not responded to this question.

What has been the impact of the minimum wage on the labour market position of particular groups of workers, including: 

We believe that the NMW has benefited a range of workers including women, ethnic workers, migrant workers and those with no qualifications.  However, we would draw to the Commission’s attention to a an offsetting factor: local authorities exerting pressure on employers to reduce costs and make efficiency savings, which is making it very difficult for our member organisations to adequately reward care staff for the vital work they do.

At what level should the adult minimum wage rate be set in October 2013? 

UKHCA does not have a position on this.  However, we would draw the Commission’s attention to our response to Question 10 above: that a number of our member organisations report that they are struggling to pay the NMW because local authorities barely recognise additional statutory costs such as the minimum wage.  Also, our response to Question 12 above: that the NMW is becoming a bigger issue for employers because of the pressures local authorities are exerting on them to reduce costs and make efficiency savings.

Is there anything further you would like to add on the level and impact of the National Minimum Wage?
We have no more to add on the level and impact of the NMW apart from reiterating the point about the continued downward pressure on costs by councils while at the same time barely recognising employer’s additional statutory and regulatory costs, which is clearly not sustainable.  The result is that homecare staff will face worsening pay and conditions.

How important do you think pay is in influencing labour market outcomes for young people?

Less than 1% of the social care workforce is below 18 years of age.   This may be the impact of the restrictions on young workers performing personal care tasks.  Government initiatives, such as apprenticeships in social care and new guidance from Skills for Care on employing workers under 18 in adult social care allowing them to undertake all work tasks suitable for their level of employment, may change this.  We have therefore not responded to the questions on young people, apprentices and interns.

Do you experience any problems with understanding or operating the current NMW rules for salaried-hours workers?  If yes, please explain why.

Homecare workers are generally not salaried but rather paid an hourly rate.  We have therefore not responded to the questions on salaried-hours workers.

In your experience how far has the offset protected low-paid workers?

UKHCA has received legal advice that the accommodation offset would probably apply to live-in care, although there isn't any case law to confirm this.  We therefore contacted our member organisations about their experience of the offset.  However, we received no responses and therefore presume it is not an issue for homecare providers.  Consequently, we have not responded to the questions on the accommodation offset.

What are your views/experience on the way the NMW is currently enforced by Her Majesty's Revenue & Customs?

Having met with HMRC, we are aware of increased scrutiny of the homecare sector.  Feedback from providers of the information required by HMRC inspectors suggests it is onerous.  For example, providers are asked for many months of payroll records for the entire workforce, rather than a randomised sample.      Many employers are both unaware and extremely surprised to be told by HMRC that enhanced pay rates for unsocial hours working are excluded from assessment of compliance with NMW.  It is our view that providers will be forced into creating a pro-rata pay rate to reduce risk of non-compliance of NMW but as a result struggle to incentivise their workers to undertake vital care out of normal working hour.  This is no doubt an unintended consequence of HMRC’s policy but will have a highly undesirable impact on people who use social care.

What changes, if any, would you like to see made to the current enforcement regime?

The nature of homecare is more complex than the available guidance to employers on the NMW.  Last year, during our verbal evidence to the Commission, we confirmed the need for sector specific guidance and our willingness to contribute to it.  In the absence of more detailed guidance we produced for our fee-paying member organisations ‘Work, Rest and Pay: A guide to difficult working time and minimum wage issues in domiciliary cares’.  The guide is available to UKHCA members but not homecare in general.

